requirements while Ms. Thompson is responsible for normalized revenues and rate

design.

Attachment A of this report details Evergreen’s reported test year operations and

Staff’s adjustments thereto.  Attachment A also includes narrative explanations for all

test year adjustments proposed by Evergreen and recommended by Staff.  Attachment

B provides a comparison of Evergreen’s and Staff’s revenue requirement and rate

calculations while Attachment C shows Evergreen’s and Staff’s calculation of the rate

for service.

As shown in Attachment B Staff has calculated and recommends that the

Commission approve a monthly flat rate of $27.47.  This rate is an increase of $4.92 or

21.8 percent over Evergreen’s current rate of $22.55.

Signatures:

_______________________________
Prepared by: Jack Scott Lawless, CPA
Financial Analyst, Water and Sewer
Revenue Requirements Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

_______________________________
Prepared by: Jessamyn Thompson
Rate Analyst, Communications, Water,
and Sewer Rate Design Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

ATTACHMENT A
STAFF REPORT 2005-00431

STAFF’S ADJUSTED OPERATING STATEMENT

Test
Year Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues from Residential Service 9,742$   1,082$   (A) 10,824$

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Owner Manager Fee 4,740 120 (B) 4,860
Sludge Hauling 2,390 (701) (C) 1,689
Utility Service - Water Cost 107 107
Fuel and Power Purchased 1,086 1,086
Chemicals 526 (D) 526
Miscellaneous Supplies and Expense 762 762
Maintenance of Pumping System 584 (D) 584
Flat Rate Inspections 649 649
Administrative and General Salaries -
Office Supplies and Other Expenses 344 344
Miscellaneous and General Expense 550 550

Total Operating and Maintenance Expenses 11,738 (581) 11,157
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 88 88
Depreciation 2,377 (2,377) (E) -

Total Operating Expenses Before Taxes 14,203 (2,958) 11,245

Net Operating Income Before Taxes (4,462)$   4,041$   (421)$

A) Revenues from Residential Service.  For the test year Evergreen reported

operating revenues from rates of $9,742.  It did not propose adjustment to the test year

amount.  In its application Evergreen reported that 36 customer were receiving service

as of the application file date.

Through informal discovery Staff obtained information from Earline Stone,

President of Evergreen, stating that 40 customers are currently receiving sewer service.

Farmdale Water District bills and collects sewer revenue from 26 customers on behalf of

Evergreen while another 14 customers pay Evergreen directly.  Based upon this